
 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
 

APPLICATION NO.: SC/A-20:103 
 
APPLICANTS: Owner: 5000993 Ontario Inc. 
  Agent: Urbancore Developments c/o S. Manchia 
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 1329 Barton St., Stoney Creek  
 
ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 3692-92, as Amended by By-law 13-130 
 
ZONING: RM3-47district (Multiple Residential “RM3” zone) 
 
PROPOSAL: To permit the construction of two (2) Townhouse blocks, consisting of 

a total of 11 townhouse dwelling units, notwithstanding, 
 
1.  A minimum front yard of 2.5 metres shall be permitted, instead of the minimum 

required front yard of 3.0 metres; 
 
2.  A maximum density of 43 units per hectare, allowing a maximum of 11 dwelling 

units, shall be permitted, instead of the maximum permitted density of 40 units per 
hectare allowing a maximum of ten (10) dwelling units; 

 
3.  A minimum of 35% of the total lot area shall be landscaped instead of providing a 

minimum of 40% of the total lot area required to be landscaped; 
 
4.  A landscaped strip having a minimum width of 1.3 metres shall be provided 

adjacent to every portion of the lot abutting a street, except for points or ingress and 
egress, instead of providing a landscaped strip with a minimum width of 2.0 metres 
required to be provided adjacent to every portion of the lot abutting the street, 
except for points of ingress and egress; 

 
5.  Visitor parking spaces shall be permitted to be located a minimum of 2.0 metres 

from the lot line abutting Barton Street, instead of providing a minimum of 3.0 
metres required to be provided from any parking spaces to a lot line where four (4) 
or more parking spaces are provided; 

 
6.  Visitor parking spaces shall be permitted to provide a minimum width of 2.4 metres 

instead of the minimum required width of 2.6 metres; 
 
7.  No barrier free parking spaces shall be provided instead of providing a minimum of 

one (1) parking space required to be designated as a barrier free parking space; 
and, 

 
8.  A pedestrian walkway shall be permitted to cross a required landscape strip 

notwithstanding the definition of a Landscaped Strip, as defined within the Zoning 
By-law, does not allow for a pedestrian walkway to cross a landscaped strip. 
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NOTE: 
 
1.  These variances are necessary to facilitate Site Plan application SPA-18-192. 
 
2.  The applicant has advised the proposed Townhouse development is intended to 

function as a Standard Condominium. 
 
3.  Construction of the proposed development is subject to the issuance of a building 

permit(s).  Be advised that Ontario Building Code regulations may require specific 
setbacks and construction types. 

 
4.  This is a corner lot; as such, the lot line abutting Foothills Lane, being the shortest 

lot line abutting a street, is deemed to be the front lot line with the westerly lot line 
being deemed the rear lot line.  All other lot lines are deemed to be side lot lines. 

 
5.  The applicant shall clearly identify the parking spaces located on the “paved 

asphalt” area as visitor parking space. 
 
6.  Details regarding the two (2) required parking spaces for each townhouse dwelling 

have not been provided.  A further variance will be required if a minimum 
unobstructed parking space size measuring 2.6 metres in width by 5.8 metres in 
length is not provided for the required parking spaces located within an attached 
garage and driveway area. 

 
7.  Details regarding any proposed Mechanical or Unitary equipment have not been 

provided.  Further variance(s) will be required if compliance with Section 4.16 of the 
Zoning By-law cannot be achieved.  

 
8.  Details regarding any proposed Yard Encroachments have not been provided.  

Further variance(s) will be required of compliance with Section 4.19 of the Zoning 
By-law cannot be achieved. 

 
9.  As defined in the Zoning By-law, a Landscaped Strip means an area of land 

devoted solely to the growing of grass, ornamental shrubs or trees and may include 
fences and berms. 

 
 
This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 

 
 DATE: Thursday, July 23rd, 2020 
 TIME:  1:25 p.m. 
PLACE: Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 
  

 
 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 

 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  
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MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca  

 
 
 

 
DATED: July 7th, 2020. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 



EX. CB , EX. WV

DEVELOPMENT STATISTICS
Existing Zoning: Multiple Residential "RM3-47"

Item Required Proposed
Min. Lot Area 2,500 m2 2,666.60 m2
Min. Lot Frontage 30.00 m 30.88 m
Min. Front Yard 3.00 m 2.50 m (MVR No. 1)
Min. Side Yard 7.00 m 7.07 m
Min. Rear Yard 2.00 m 2.00 m
Min, Distance Between Buildings 2.00 m 2.40 m
Max. Density 40 UPH 42 UPH (MVR No. 2) 4_.
Max. Building Height 11.0 m >11.0 m
Max. Lot Coverage 933.31 m2 (35%) 29.56%
Min. Landscaped Open Space 1,066.64 m2 (40%) I 37.11 % (MVR No. 3) I
Landscape Strip Abutting Lot line 2.00 m ~ 1.46 m (MvR No. 7)
No. of Units N/A 11
Parking Spaces 2 per unit = 22 22

Visitor 0.5 per unit = 5.5 6 (0 Barrier Free) \ j
Parking Stall Size 2.60 m x5.50 m 2.4d m x 5.50 m (MVR No. 4̂
Max. Parking Abutting 
Property Line 3.0 m 2.16 m (MVR No. 6)
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□

VARIANCE AS PER APPLICABLE BYLAW 
REVIEW LETTER DATED APRIL 6, 2020.

VARIANCE #1 - TO PERMIT A MINIMUM FRONT YARD 
OF 2.50 METRES WHEREAS 3.0 METRES IS THE 
REQUIRED MINIMUM.

VARIANCE #2 - TO PERMIT A MAXIMUM DENSITY OF 
43 UNITS PER HECTARE WHEREAS 40 PER HECTARE 
IS THE PERMITTED MAXIMUM.

VARIANCE #3 - TO PERMIT A MINIMUM LANDSCAPED 
OPEN SPACE OF 35% WHEREAS 40% IS THE 
REQUIRED MINIMUM.

VARIANCE #4 - TO PERMIT THE MINIMUM DIMENSION 
OF A PARKING SPACE OF 2.4 METRES BY 5.5 METRES 
WHEREAS 2.6 METRES BY 5.5 METRES IS REQUIRED 
MINIMUM.

VARIANCE #5 - TO PERMIT NO BARRIER FREE 
PARKING.

VARIANCE #6 - TO PERMIT PARKING 2.0 METRES TO 
ANY LOT LINE WHEREAS 3.0 METRES IS THE 
REQUIRED MINIMUM PARKING SETBACK FROM ANY 
LOT LINE.

VARIANCE #7 - TO PERMIT A LANDSCAPED STRIP OF 
1.3 METRES ADJACENT TO A LOT LINE WHEREAS THE 
REQUIRED MINIMUM IS 2.0 METRES.
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NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
ISSUED FOR REVIEW & COMMENTS ONLY

ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE IN METRES AND CAN BE CONVERTED 
TO FEET BY DIVIDING BY 0.3040.

DESIGN BY: NEXUS

DRAWN BY: M.GOWANS

CHECKED BY: S. MANCHIA

DATE: APRIL 16, 2020
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1147 Garner Road West 
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905-540-4280 - urbancore.info

PROJECT:

FOOTHILLS OF WINONA
CITY OF HAMILTON
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CLIENT:

1800615 ONTARIO INC.

EX. 0.80m CULVERT EX. MH BARTON STREET EX. MH EX. MH
TITLE:

MINOR VARIANCE PLAN 1
EX. EDGE OF ASPHALT

U/S FILE NUMBER: SHEET NUMBER:
EX. CB 290-18
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